© 2008 Nature Publishing Group
nature geoscience | VOL 1 | MAY 2008 | www.nature.com/naturegeoscience 297
REVIEW ARTICLE
The role of subglacial water in ice-sheet
mass balance
In the coming decades, signifi cant changes in the polar regions will increase the contribution of ice
sheets to global sea-level rise. Under the ice streams and outlet glaciers that deliver ice to the oceans,
water and deformable wet sediments lubricate the base, facilitating fast ice fl ow. The infl uence of

14. Lythe, M. B. & Vaughan, D. G. BEDMAP: A new ice thickness and subglacial topographic model of
Antarctica. J. Geophys. Res.— Sol. Ea. 106, 11335–11351 (2001).
15. Flower, B. P. Middle Miocene deep-water paleoceanography in the Southwest Paci! c — Relations
with East Antarctic ice-sheet development. Paleoceanography 10, 1095–1112 (1995).
16. Scherer, R. P. et al. Pleistocene collapse of the West Antarctic Ice Sheet. Science 281, 82–85 (1998).
17. Alley, R. B. & Bindshadler, R. A. # e West Antarctic Ice Sheet and sea level change.
Antarctic Research Series 77, 1–11 (2001).
18. DeConto, R. M. & Pollard, D. Rapid Cenozoic glaciation of Antarctica induced by declining
atmospheric CO2. Nature 421, 245–249 (2003).
19. Flower, B. P. & Kennett, J. P. Middle Miocene ocean-climate transition — High-resolution
oxygen and carbon isotopic records from Deep-Sea Drilling Project Site 588a, southwest Paci! c.
Paleoceanography 8, 811–843 (1993).
20. Joughin, I., Abdalati, W. & Fahnestock, M. Large " uctuations in speed on Greenland’s Jakobshavn
Isbrae glacier. Nature 432, 608–610 (2004).
21. Krabill, W. et al. Greenland Ice Sheet: Increased coastal thinning. Geophys. Res. Lett.
31, doi:10.1029/2004GL021533 (2004).
22. Zwally, H. J. et al. Mass changes of the Greenland and Antarctic ice sheets and shelves and
contributions to sea-level rise: 1992–2002. J. Glaciol. 51, 509–527 (2005).
23. # omas, R., Frederick, E., Krabill, W., Manizade, S. & Martin C. Progressive increase in ice loss
from Greenland. Geophys. Res. Lett. 33, doi:10.1029/2006GL026075 (2006).
24. Johannessen, O. Recent ice-sheet growth in the interior of Greenland. Science 310, 5750 (2005).
25. Luthcke, S. B. et al. Recent Greenland ice mass loss by drainage system from satellite gravity
observations. Science 314, 1286–1289 (2006).
26. Davis, C. H. et al. Snowfall-driven growth in East Antarctic ice sheet mitigates recent sea-level rise.
Science 308 (5730), 1898–1901 (2005).
27. Wingham, D. J., Shepherd, A., Muir, A. & Marshall, G. J. Mass balance of the Antarctic ice sheet.
Evolution of the Antarctic ice sheet; new understanding and challenges. Phil. Trans. R. Soc.
364, 1627–1635 (2006).
28. Velicogna, I. & Wahr, J. Measurements of time-variable gravity show mass loss in Antarctica.
Science 311, 1754–1756 (2006).
29. Chen, J. L., Wilson, C. R., Blankenship, D. D. & Tapley, B. D. Antarctic mass rates from GRACE.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 33, doi:10.1029/2006GL026369 (2006).
30. Rignot, E. Changes in ice dynamics and mass balance of the Antarctic ice sheet.
 Phil. Trans. R. Soc. A 364, 1637–1655 (2006).
31. Alley, R. B. Deformation of till beneath ice stream B, West Antarctica. Nature 322, 57–59 (1986).
32. Blankenship, D. D. Seismic measurements reveal a saturated porous layer beneath an active
Antarctic ice stream. Nature 322, 54–57 (1986).
© 2008 Nature Publishing Group
304 nature geoscience | VOL 1 | MAY 2008 | www.nature.com/naturegeoscience
REVIEW ARTICLE
33. Clarke, G. K. C. Subglacial processes. Annu. Rev. Earth Planet. Sci. 33, 247–276 (2005).
34. Kamb, B. Basal zone of the West Antarctic ice streams and its role in lubrication of their rapid
motion in the West Antarctic Ice Sheet. Antarctic Research Series 77, 157–199 (2001).
35. Robin, G. d. Q. Ice movement and temperature distribution in glaciers and ice sheets. J. Glaciol.
2, 523–532 (1955).
36. Gow, A. J., Ueda, H. T. & Gar! eld, D. E. Antarctic Ice Sheet — Preliminary results of ! rst core hole
to bedrock. Science 161, 1011–1013 (1968).
37. Flowers, G. E. & Clarke, G. K. C. A multi-component coupled model of glacier hydrology: 1. # eory
and synthetic examples. J. Geophys. Res. 107, doi:10.1029/2001JB001122 (2002).
38. Ste$ en, K., Nghiem, S. V., Hu$ , R. & Neumann, G. # e melt anomaly of 2002 on the Greenland Ice
Sheet from active and passive microwave satellite observations. Geophys. Res. Lett.
31, doi:10.1029/2004GL020444 (2004).
39. Zwally, H. J. et al. Surface melt-induced acceleration of Greenland ice-sheet " ow. Science
297, 218–222 (2002).
40. Abdalati, W. & Ste$ en, K., Greenland ice sheet melt extent: 1979–1999. J. Geophys. Res. — Atmos.
106, 33983–33988 (2001).
41. Tedesco, M., Abdalati, W. & Zwally, H. J. Persistent surface snowmelt over Antarctica
(1987–2006) from 19.35 GHz brightness temperatures. Geophys. Res. Lett.
34, doi:10.1029/2007GL031199 (2007).
42. Paterson, W. S. B. ! e Physics of Glaciers 3rd edn (Pergamon, Oxford, UK, Tarrytown, New York, 1994).
43. Fahnestock, M. et al. High geothermal heat " ow basal melt, and the origin of rapid ice " ow in
central Greenland. Science 294, 2338–2342 (2001).
44. Fountain, A. G. & Walder, J. S. Water " ow through temperate glaciers. Rev. Geophys.
36, 299–328 (1998).
45. Rothlisberger, H. Water pressure in intra- and subglacial channels. J. Glaciol. 11, 117–203 (1972).
46. Nye, J. F. Water " ow in glaciers: jokulhlaups, tunnels and veins. J. Glaciol. 17, 181–207 (1976).
47. Weertman, J. On the sliding of glaciers. J. Glaciol. 3, 33–38 (1957).
48. Lliboutry, L. Contribution à la théorie du frottement des glaciers sur leur lit. C. R. Séances Acad. Sci.
247D, 318–320 (1958).
49. Kamb, B. Glacial surge mechanism 1982–1983 surge of variegated glacier, Alaska. Science
227, 269–279 (1985).
50. Kamb, B., Glacier surge mechanism based on linked cavity con! guration of the basal water conduit
system. J. Geophys. Res. 92, 9083–9100 (1987).
51. Kamb, B. et al. Mechanical and hydrologic basis for the rapid motion of a large tidewater glacier. 2.
Interpretation. J. Geophys. Res. — Sol. Ea. 99, 15231–15244 (1994).
52. Iverson, N. R., Hanson, B., Hooke, R. L. & Jannson, P. Flow mechanism of glaciers on so%  beds.
Science 267, 80–81 (1995).
53. Siegert, M. J. et al. A revised inventory of Antarctic subglacial lakes. Antarctic Science
17, 453–460 (2005).
54. Vaughan, D. G. A. et al. Topographic and hydrological controls on Subglacial Lake Ellsworth,
West Antarctica. Geophys. Res. Lett. 34, doi:10.1029/2007GL030769 (2007).
55. Bell, R. E. et al. Large subglacial lakes in East Antarctica at the onset of fast-" owing ice streams.
Nature. 445, 904–907 (2007).
56. Fricker, H. A., Scambos, T., Bindschadler, R. & Padman, L. An active subglacial water system in
West Antarctica mapped from space. Science 315, 1544–1548 (2007).

82. Conway, H. et al. Switch of " ow direction in an Antarctic ice stream. Nature 419, 465–467 (2002).
83. Ng, F. & Conway, H. Fast-" ow signature in the stagnated Kamb Ice Stream, West Antarctica.
Geology 32, 481–484 (2004).
84. Joughin, I., Tulaczyk, S., Bindschadler, R. & Price, S. F. Changes in west Antarctic ice stream velocities:
Observation and analysis. J. Geophys. Res. — Sol. Ea. 107, doi:10.1029/2001JB001029 (2002).
85. Retzla$ , R. & Bentley, C. R. Timing of stagnation of ice stream C, West Antarctica from
short-pulse-radar studies of buried surface crevasses. J. Glaciol. 39, 533–561 (1993).
86. Anandakrishnan, S. & Alley, R. B. Stagnation of ice stream C, West Antarctica by water piracy.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 24, 265–268 (1997).
87. Price, S. F., Bindschadler, R. A., Hulbe, C. L. & Joughin, I. R. Post-stagnation behavior in the
upstream regions of Ice Stream C, West Antarctica. J. Glaciol. 47, 283–294 (2001).
88. MacAyeal, D. R. et al. An Ice-Shelf Model Test Based on the Ross Ice Shelf. Ann. Glaciol.
23, 46–51 (1996).
89. Scambos, T. A., Bohlander, J. A., Shuman, C. A. & Skvarca, P. Glacier acceleration and thinning a% er
ice shelf collapse in the Larsen B embayment, Antarctica. Geophys. Res. Lett.
31, doi:10.1029/2004GL020670 (2004).
90. Rignot, E. et al. Accelerated ice discharge from the Antarctic Peninsula following the collapse of
Larsen B ice shelf. Geophys. Res. Lett. 31, doi:10.1029/2004GL020697 (2004).
91. Anandakrishnan, S., Catania, G. A., Alley, R. B. & Horgan, H. J. Discovery of till deposition at the
grounding line of Whillans Ice Stream. Science 315, 1835–1838 (2007).
92. Alley, R. B. et al. E$ ect of sedimentation on ice-sheet grounding-line stability. Science
315, 1838–1841 (2007).
93. Payne, A. J. et al. Recent dramatic thinning of largest West Antarctic ice stream triggered by oceans.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 31, doi:10.1029/2004GL021284 (2004).
94. Luckman, A., Murray, T., de Lange, R. & Hanna, E. Rapid and synchronous ice-dynamic changes in
East Greenland. Geophys. Res. Lett. 33, doi:10.1029/2005GL025428 (2006).
95. Howat, I. M., Joughin, I. & Scambos, T. A. Rapid changes in ice discharge from Greenland outlet
glaciers. Science 315, 1559–1561 (2007).